

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

**Electronically Delivered** 

November 4, 2022

Administrator Good Samaritan Society- Pipestone 903 2nd Avenue Southeast Pipestone, MN 56164

RE: Project Number(s) SL20656015

Dear Administrator:

The Minnesota Department of Health completed an evaluation on October 21, 2022, for the purpose of evaluating and assessing compliance with state licensing statutes. At the time of the evaluation, the Minnesota Department of Health noted violations of the laws pursuant to Minnesota Statute, Chapter 144G, Minnesota Food Code, Minnesota Rules Chapter 4626, Minnesota Statute 626.5572 and/or Minnesota Statute Chapter 260E.

The enclosed State Form documents the state licensing orders. The Department of Health documents state licensing correction orders using federal software. Tag numbers are assigned to Minnesota state statutes for Assisted Living Facilities. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of compliance are listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by . . ."

## **IMPOSITION OF FINES**

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4, fines and enforcement actions may be imposed based on the level and scope of the violations and imposed immediately with no opportunity to correct the violation first as follows:

Level 1: no fines or enforcement.

- Level 2: a fine of \$500 per violation, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20 for widespread violations;
- Level 3: a fine of \$3,000 per violation per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20.
- Level 4: a fine of \$5,000 per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.20, Subd. 4 (a)(5), the Department of Health imposes fine amounts of either \$1,000 or \$5,000 to licensees who are found to be responsible for maltreatment. The Department of Health imposes a fine of \$1,000 for each substantiated maltreatment violation

Good Samaritan Society- Pipestone November 4, 2022 Page 2

that consists of abuse, neglect, or financial exploitation according to Minn. Stat. § 626.5572, Subds. 2, 9, 17. The Department of Health also may impose a fine of \$5,000 for each substantiated maltreatment violation consisting of sexual assault, death, or abuse resulting in serious injury.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4 (a)(5)(b), when a fine is assessed against a facility for substantiated maltreatment, the commissioner shall not also impose an immediate fine under this chapter for the same circumstance.

Therefore, in accordance with Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 to 144G.9999, no immediate fines are assessed.

# DOCUMENTATION OF ACTION TO COMPLY

Per Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 5(c), the licensee must document any action taken to comply with the correction order by the correction order date. A copy of the provider's records documenting those actions may be requested for follow-up evaluations. The licensee is not required to submit a plan of correction for approval.

The correction order documentation should include the following:

- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected related to the resident(s)/employee(s) identified in the correction order.
- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected for all of the provider's resident(s)/employees that may be affected by the noncompliance.
- Identify what changes to your systems and practices were made to ensure compliance with the specific statute(s).

# CORRECTION ORDER RECONSIDERATION PROCESS

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.32, Subd. 2, you may challenge the correction order issued, including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by the Department of Health within 15 calendar days of the correction order receipt date.

A state licensing order under Minn. Stat. § 144G.91, Subd. 8, Free from Maltreatment is associated with a maltreatment determination by the Office of Health Facility Complaints. If maltreatment is substantiated, you will receive a separate letter with the reconsideration process under Minn. Stat. § 626.557. Please <u>email</u> general reconsideration requests to: **Health.HRD.Appeals@state.mn.us**.

Please address your cover letter for general reconsideration requests to: Reconsideration Unit Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64970 85 East Seventh Place St. Paul, MN 55164-0970 Free from Maltreatment reconsideration requests should be addressed to: Reconsideration Unit Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64970 85 East Seventh Place St. Paul, MN 55164-0970 Good Samaritan Society- Pipestone November 4, 2022 Page 3

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your organization's Governing Body. If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Jest Gallmin

Jess Gallmeier, Supervisor Health Regulation Division State Evaluation Team 85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220 P.O. Box 3879 St. Paul, MN 55101-3879 Email: jess.gallmeier@state.mn.us Phone: 651-201-3789 Fax: 651-215-9697

HHH

Minneso	Minnesota Department of Health								
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED			
		20656	B. WING		10/2	1/2022			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE					
GOOD S	AMARITAN SOCIETY	- PIPEST	AVENUE SE NE, MN 561	64					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
0 000	Initial Comments		0 000						
	CORRECTION OR In accordance with 144G.08 to 144G.9 issued pursuant to Determination of w requires compliance provided at the Sta When Minnesota S failure to comply wi considered lack of INITIAL COMMENT SL20656015 On October 19, 202 the Minnesota Dep survey at the above correction orders a survey, there were	PROVIDER LICENSING DER(S) Minnesota Statutes, section 5, these correction orders are a survey. hether violations are corrected e with all requirements tute number indicated below. tatute contains several items, th any of the items will be compliance.		Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal so Tag numbers have been assigned Minnesota State Statutes for Assis Living License Providers. The assis tag number appears in the far left entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state 3 number and the corresponding tex state Statute out of compliance is the "Summary Statement of Defici column. This column also includes findings which are in violation of the requirement after the statement, " Minnesota requirement is not met evidenced by." Following the surve findings is the Time Period for Cor PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEAD THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES,"PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES T FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE. THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA ST STATUTES. The letter in the left column is used tracking purposes and reflects the and level issued pursuant to 144G subd. 1, 2, and 3.	oftware. to ted column Statute t of the listed in encies" the e state This as eyors' rection. DING OF O THIS O ON FOR ATE d for scope				
01060 SS=F		mergency relocation	01060						
Minnesota D	(a) A facility may re epartment of Health	move a resident from the							
LABORATOR	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE			

OR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
20656		20656	B. WING		10/	21/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	<u>.</u>	
GOOD S	AMARITAN SOCIETY	- PIPEST	AVENUE SE DNE, MN 5616	4		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01060	Continued From pa	ge 1	01060			
	resident's urgent m risk the resident po another facility resid An emergency reloc (b) In the event of a facility must provide at a minimum: (1) the reason for th (2) the name and co location to which th and any new servic (3) contact information (4) if known and ap or range of dates w expected to return to that a return date is (5) a statement that provide housing or resident has the rig 144G.54. The facilit information for the a may submit an app (c) The notice requi be delivered as soc (1) the resident, leg designated represe (2) for residents wh community-based w 256S and section 2 manager; and (3) the Office of Om if the resident has b returned to the facili (d) Following an em refusal to provide h	ontact information for the e resident has been relocated e provider; tion for the Office of ong-Term Care; plicable, the approximate date rithin which the resident is to the facility, or a statement a not currently known; and t, if the facility refuses to services after a relocation, the ht to appeal under section ty must provide contact agency to which the resident eal. ired under paragraph (b) must on as practicable to: pal representative, and intative; to receive home and waiver services under chapter 56B.49, the resident's case and the constant of Long-Term Care poen relocated and has not				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		20656	B. WING		10/	21/2022
AME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
GOOD SA	MARITAN SOCIETY	- PIPEST	AVENUE SE ONE, MN 56164	4		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENT	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01060	Continued From pa	age 2	01060			
	by: Based on interview licensee failed to ne for Long-Term Care relocation within for (R5). This practice result violation that did no safety but had the p	ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the otify the Office of Ombudsmar e (OOLTC) of resident ur days for one of one residen red in a level two violation (a ot harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a				
	or represent a systematic	(when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected I to affect a large portion or all e:				
	The licensee's Res	ident Roster identified R5's was February 26, 2016, and transfer to a local hospital for				
	indicated R5 was d	as note dated May 18, 2022, lischarged from licensee and term care facility for more ds.				
	approximately 2:15 stated she was not Ombudsman need resident was out of than four days. RN	n October 19, 2022, at p.m., registered nurse (RN)-A aware that the Regional ed to be notified when a the establishment for more I-A stated she had not notified udsman for any emergency				
	No further informat	ion was provided				

STATEMEN	ta Department of He IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	20656		B. WING			10/21/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE			
GOOD S	AMARITAN SOCIETY	- PIPEST	AVENUE SE				
			NE, MN 5616			()(5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
01060	Continued From pa	ige 3	01060				
	TIME PERIOD FOI (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one					
01910 SS=D	144G.71 Subd. 22	Disposition of medications	01910				
	the assisted living f resident when the r medication manage part of the service p resident who is dec discontinued or hav disposal. (b) The facility shal remaining with the expired or upon the contract or the resid and federal regulat medications and co (c) Upon disposition the resident's recor medication includin strength, prescription quantity, to whom t	dications being managed by facility must be provided to the resident's service plan ends or ement services are no longer plan. Medications for a seased or that have been we expired may be provided for I dispose of any medications facility that are discontinued or the termination of the service dent's death according to state ions for disposition of pontrolled substances. In, the facility must document in the disposition of the ig the medication's name, pon number as applicable, he medications were given, and names of staff and other I in the disposition.					
	by: Based on interview licensee failed to de record the dispositi the medication's na number as applicat medications were g names of staff and	ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the ocument in the resident's on of the medication including ame, strength, prescription ble, quantity, to whom the given, date of disposition, and other individuals involved in one of one discharged resident					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			• •	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 10/21/2022	
		20656	B. WING	10/			
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE			
SOOD S	AMARITAN SOCIETY	- PIPEST					
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA		DNE, MN 56164	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLE DATE	
01910	Continued From pa	age 4	01910				
	This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety, but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and was issued at an isolated scope (when one or a limited number of residents are affected or one or a limited number of staff are involved or the situation has occurred only occasionally).		r				
	The findings include:						
	R5's Service Plan dated July 20, 2021, indicated R3 received services which included assistance with meals, personal laundry, house making, and medication management.						
	R5 was discharged 2022.	l from the licensee on April 25,					
	14, 2022, indicated dispensed at the tir	sposition record, dated June each medication that was ne of discharge, but the record for each of the medications d.	ł				
	registered nurse (R she did not count th dispensed at the tir indicated R5 had so the time of discharg medications were g	22, at approximately 2:15 p.m. RN)-A stated she was aware ne medications that were me of discharge. RN-A everal tablets of medications a ge and thought because the going to the long-term care I not need to verify the number ng dispensed.	t				
	No further informat	ion was provided.					
	TIME PERIOD FOR	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 10/21/2022	
		20656	B. WING			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	903 2NI	ADDRESS, CITY, ST			-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC	PIPEST ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ONE, MN 5616	4 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
01910	Continued From pa (21) days	age 5	01910			



 Type:
 Full

 Date:
 10/19/22

 Time:
 11:00:00

 Report:
 1033221169

# Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Page 1

#### Location:

Good Samaritan Society- Pipest 903 2nd Avenue Se Pipestone, MN56164 Pipestone County, 59 Establishment Info: ID #: 0038860 Risk: Announced Inspection: No

License Categories:

Expires on: / /

**Operator:** 

Phone #: 5078254885 ID #:

The violations listed in this report include any previously issued orders and deficiencies identified during this inspection. Compliance dates are shown for each item.

No NEW orders were issued during this inspection.

### **Surface and Equipment Sanitizers**

Acid: = 1875PPM at Degrees Fahrenheit Location: Red Bucket Violation Issued: No

Acid: = 704PPM at Degrees Fahrenheit Location: Spray Bottle Violation Issued: No

Hot Water: = at 162F Degrees Fahrenheit Location: Dish Machine Violation Issued: No

## **Food and Equipment Temperatures**

Process/Item: Re-Heating Temperature: 192F Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: Cheese Soup-Oven Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Cold Holding Temperature: 36 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: Sliced Tomatoes-Prep Cooler Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Cold Holding Temperature: 36 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: Coleslaw-Stand Up Cooler Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Cold Holding Temperature: 33 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: Spaghetti-Walk In Cooler Violation Issued: No

Type: Date: Time: Report: Good Sat	Date:10/19/22Time:11:00:00								
Temper	/Item: Cold Hold rature: 0> Degree on Issued: No	ing s Fahrenheit - Loc	cation: Walk I	n Freezer					
	Total Order	rs In This Report	Priority 1 0	Priority 2 0	Priority 3 0				
NOTE: Plans and specifications must be submitted for review and approval prior to new construction, remodeling or alterations. I acknowledge receipt of the inspection report number 1033221169 of 10/19/22.									
Certifie	d Food Protection	Manager <u>Kisha R</u>	Stands						
Certifica	Certification Number:FM95405 Expires:08/28/24								
Inspecti	ion report reviev	ved with person ir	n charge and	emailed.					
Signed:				Signed:	sant				
	Kisha R Stands				h Armendariz ronmental Health Spec	ialist			

Environmental Health Specialist Mankato District Office 507-344-2743 isaiah.armendariz@state.mn.us